the Group’s existing businesses or any other possible investments in the future, when such
opportunities arise.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing would provide strengthen the financial
position of the Group and provide working capital to the Group to meet any future
development and obligations. The Placing also represents good opportunities to broaden
the shareholders’ base and the capital base of the Company. Accordingly, the Directors
consider that the terms of the Placing (including the Placing Price) are fair and reasonable
and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from
the date of this announcement and up to the Completion, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion:

As at the date of this
announcement Immediately after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Liu Shiwei 602,373,895 25.46% 602,373,895 21.21%
the Placees — — 473,257,309 16.67%
Other public Shareholders 1,763,912,652 74.54% 1,763,912,652 62.12%

Total 2,366,286,547 100.00% 2,839,543,856 100.00%

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is subject to the fulfillment
of the conditions precedent under the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not
proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing
in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context
otherwise requires:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 28 September
2020 at which, among others, a resolution for the grant of the
General Mandate to the Directors was duly passed by the